

411065W0018 0015 DIEPPE

010

Uranex Resources Limited Cobalt & Platinum Prospect Truman and Dieppe Townships Sudbury Mining Division Ontario

September 1, 1986.

Volume Label: UnanesEng Disk No.: 7-4 Filename: Titlog H. Grant Hanper, F.Eng. Economic Geologist.

# Uranex Resources Limited Cobalt & Platinum Prospect Truman and Dieppe Townships Sudbury Mining Division Ontario

### Introduction

This report covers VLF, Magnetic, and Radiometric surveys carried out on two groups of 6 claims each located in Truman and Dieppe Townships, Sudbury Mining Division, Ontario, for Uranex Resources Limited. The field work was done by E.M. Hall, geophysical contractor of Toronto and the results were interpreted by the writer. The attractive features of the claims are the reported cobalt values of potentially economic grade which were not pursued by earlier operators. In addition, significant copper and nickel values have been established on the claims but no assays for platinoid metals were ever done.

#### Property and Location

The properties consist of two groups of 6 claims each:

S810197 to S810202 inclusive which straddles the Truman-Dieppe Township boundary, and.

5810203 to S810208 inclusive which lie entirely in Dieppe Township.

All 12 claims are within the Sudbury Mining Division, Ontario. The claims are located in the northwest quarter of Dieppe Township and the northeast quarter of Truman Township.

For convenience, the WEST group of claims is called the Truman-Dieppe Group while the EAST group is called the Dieppe Group.

# Access and Facilities

Access from Whitefish, a village on Highway 17 west of Sudbury is via Highway 549 which leads southward from Whitefish to the north shores of Little Panache Lake and Panache Lake. Access to the claim groups is by walking from the road along the north shore of Lake Panache or alternatively to the Dieppe Township group by walking from the road along the north shore of Little Panache Lake.

The only facility of note on the claims is the picket line grid system which was out by chain saws in August of 1986.

#### History and Development

The two properties have been explored both jointly and separately in the past. Exploration began in 1957 and continued intermittently until 1976.

#### Dieppe Township Group

This group was staked to cover a gold-copper showing and a number of IF anomalies which had been explored by Chellew Mines Ltd. and Mattagami Lake Mines Ltd. Diamond drilling by Chellew Mines Ltd returned substantial core lengths grading 0.50 to 3.22% copper and low yold values. It is uncertain whether or not the location drilled by Chellew is located on the present group on just to the east of it. Most of the values occurred in quartz

에서 실험<mark>관</mark>에서는 관계 전문<mark>문문문문문</mark> 물건물 가지가 동생물건이 있다. 전문문문문 물건이 있는 것이 있는 것이 가지 않는 것을 얻는 것은

pebble conglomerate. The original showing and other IP anomalies were drilled by Mattagami Lake Mines Ltd. and the latter also returned low copper and gold values. Several IP anomalies remain untested.

## Truman-Dieppe Group

This group was explored by Hoyle Mining Company Ltd. circa 1956 by magnetic surveying, mapping, geochemical testing, and pack sack diamond drilling. The drilling indicated a narrow zone of massive sulphides some 260 feet long containing very low copper values, nickel values of the order of 0.50%, minor gold values, and erratic but potentially economic cobalt values where tested. No assaying was done for the platinum group metals. A geochemical anomaly is reported some 125 feet north of the pits and trends parallel to the main zone.

#### Geophysical Surveys

# Electromagnetic Survey - West Group

Four VLF conductors were located - Anomalies A, B, C, and D. Anomaly A - This anomaly correlates precisely with the known body of

Sulphide mineralization. The drilling suggests a zone of massive mineralization some 260 feet long but the indicated length of the anomaly is about 1200 feet. The massive sulphide mineralization appears to be increasing its length with depth. If northwest striking cross-faulting exists, it is possible that Anomaly C is the offset westward extension of Anomaly A. There is a fairly strong magnetic association with Anomaly A on Lines 0+00 and 4+00W. There is a possible magnetic association on L4+00E.

<u>Anomaly B</u> - This anomaly is an unknown quantity and requires confirmation by another geophysical method or by surface indications before it can be classified as a drill target. If the anomaly exists as indicated then it tends to refute the cross-fault idea.

<u>Anomaly D</u> - There is no ready explanation for this small anomaly.

#### Magnetic Survey - West Group

The magnetic variation is minimal. In the vicinity of the showing the magnetic variation is greatest due unquestionably to the pyrchotite that is present. There is only a modest and innegular increase in magnetic intensity over the basic intrusive adjoining the showing on its north side. Other isolated readings of slightly above normal magnetic intensity are probably due to diabase dikes.

#### Radiometric Survey - West Group

All readings varied between 40 and 80 counts per second which clearly inducates a lack of above normal radioactivity.

# Electropagnetic Survey - East Group

A comber of VLF conductors were located, none of which seem to have any particular significance. No conductor was located near the old trenches non the diamond drill core.

#### Manetic Survey - East Group

The strongest and largest cone of magnetic intensity located on either group was located near the trenches on claim S@10204. There is no anomaly near the core and the core is too far removed from the trenches to have originated from drill holes under the trenches. The shape of the

magnetic anomaly is not realistic in geologic terms. More detail readings are required for a more reliable interpretation.

# Radiometric Survey - East Group

The radiometric readings varied from 40 to 80 counts per second clearly indicating there is no large area of above normal radioactivity.

# **Conclusions and Recommendations**

West Group

- Anomaly A is a bonafide drill target having an indicated strike length of 1200 feet. If anomaly C is truly an offset of A, then the indicated strike length is about 2400 feet. A line interval of 100 feet plus more detail surveying would allow better utilization of drill footage.
- 2. Anomalies B, C, and D require supporting factors before they can be classified as drill targets.
- 3. The surveys offer no direct support for the earlier favourable geochemical results. A geochemical appraisal of anomalies B, C, and D should be considered.

A.- East Group

1.

Other than the fairly large area of higher magnetic integnsity on claims S810204, the surveys have located nothing of interest. Further surface examination of this claim and the lands to the north and east is recommended.

This report is respectfully submitted.

September 1, 1986 Willowdale, Ontario.

This report available on 5 1/4" disk; PC-DOS; Wordstar 3.3; or 1200 baud: (416) 225 7412.

Volume Label: UranexEng Disk No.: 7-4 Filename: VLFTrumn

1. G Harp

Harper Consulting Services Inc. H.G. Harper, P.Eng. President anfESSION C-DOS; Wordstar 3.3; PC-Yalk; GModem: 300 MINING J H. C. HARPER

YG8 118



# tural Resources

space insufficient, attach list

H

. . . . . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . . . .

12

TOTAL CLAIMS.

900 GICAL - GEOCHEMICAL TA STATEMENT ~

1 + 2 + 3

Unianu

.

「いたいでいた」「おちち」

の町日本町大山上のある」

「「「「「「「「」」」

言語にあるというの

「日本のないない」のか

í 14.7 「市場になって

# TO BE ATTACHED AS AN APPENDIX TO TECHNICAL REPORT FACTS SHOWN HERE NEED NOT BE REPEATED IN REPORT TECHNICAL REPORT MUST CONTAIN INTERPRETATION, CONCLUSIONS ETC.

		To Party States on the State of the States o
Type of Survey(s) <u>VLF</u> May Township or Area <u>Truman</u> <del>T</del> Claim Holder(s) <u>Urance</u> <u>Resource</u> Bar 2038 Survey Company <u>Eig</u> <u>Hall</u> Author of Report <u>14-G</u> <u>Harp</u> Address of Author <u>314</u> <u>Hondon</u>	Redirectric Digge Tupe Tes Limited 20 Eylintin Are W. Turnto Contractor er P. En. Are. hillondole: K. J.	MINING CLAIMS TRAVERSED List numerically S. 810 197 (prefix) (number) 810 199
Total Miles of Line Cut	(linecutsing to office)	810 200 810 201
SPECIAL PROVISIONS CREDITS REQUESTED ENTER 40 days (includes line cutting) for first survey. ENTER 20 days for each additional survey using same grid. <u>AIRBORNE CREDITS</u> (Special provision MagnetometerElectromagnet (enter day) DATE: <u>ELT 1986</u> SIGNAT	DAYS per claim -Electromagnetic <u>40</u> -Magnetometer <u>20</u> -Magnetometer <u>20</u> -Radiometric <u>20</u> -Other Geological Geochemical In credits do not apply to airborne surveys) tic <u>Radiometric</u> s per claim) URE: <u>Actometric</u> Author of Report or Agent	710 202 810 203 810 204 810 205 810 206 810 208 810 208
Res. GeolQualific Previous Surveys File No. Type Date	ations Claim Holder	
<b>P</b>		5

13583.5

# **GEOPHYSICAL TECHNICAL DATA**

	GEOPHYSICAL TECHNICAL	, DATA
<u>Ω</u>	ROUND SURVEYS - If more than one survey, specify data for eac	h type of survey
	VLIF-SC- 242	VLF 1200 May 600
1. N. N.	lumber of Stations620Num	ber of Readings Root 600
5 <b>S</b>	tation interval $50 \pm 100$ Line	spacing
P	rofile scale VLP = 30 / o	
C C	Contour interval Voriobie: rovid 200 0	
and the second	Souther MEI Fluxes	de .
Ŋ	Instrument <u>Seels constant</u> // X // X // X	
NET	Accuracy - Scale constant be back the back	tions
AG	Bran Station checklin interval (hours) /2 hour	
W	Base Station location and value 400 /0 too -	
	Dase Station location and value	
ik ′ ≇ nt	Instrument Romka EM 16	
ETIC	Coil configuration Fixed horizontal & verticel	
CN	Coil separation	
<u>NA</u>	Accuracy ± 1%	
	Method: 🖄 Fixed transmitter 🗆 Shoot ba	ck 🔲 In line 🔲 Parallel line
EC	Frequency_ Crilet Maine. 17.86 kHz	
E	Parameters measured Vertical in phase + out P	have components.
	Instrument	
	Scule constant	
	Corrections made	
AVI		
GR	Base station value and location	
	Elevation accuracy	
	•	
	Instrument	
2	Method 🛛 🗂 Time Domain	🚍 Frequency Domain
TIO	Parameters – On time	_ Frequency
X IS	Off time	Range
AR	– Delay time	
	- Integration time	_
ED	Power	
n n n	Electrode array	
<b>9</b>	Exercise spacing and the second secon	
	Types electrod	and the second
б <u>а</u> на — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —		

# SELF POTENTIAL

の時代である

The set of the set of the set

ELF POTENTIAL				•		
Instrument			R	ange		
Survey Method	,					
			والمراجعة ومروقيه والمراجع ومحادثه ومعاديه فالم			
Corrections made		****				
<b>1 </b>			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
RADIOMETRIC M. D.	1 70 3	31 5	All makes			
Instrument	IAF ICJ		MILLI ORCICE			•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Values measured	1 genne.	May the	per second.			
Energy windows (levels)		Tev			//	~ ^ ^ ^
Height of instrument	hip level.		Background C	ount _	40-80	cps
Size of detector	1		······································			<b>T</b> = 1 /
Overburden <u>Obterop</u> C	127 Sond	5Wamp	- generally	120	5 Thom	20.44
OTHERS (SEISMIC, DRILL W	ELL LOGGING	ETC.)				
Type of survey						·····
Instrument	1					
Ассигасу						
Parameters measured						
<b></b>						
Additional information (for un	derstanding resul	(s)				
					بورو و در از ان او کو دو افغا بودی .	
<u> Marina andre angelete angelete angeleten angeleten angeleten angeleten angeleten angeleten angeleten angeleten</u>	ىرىنى بۇرىرىلىغان بۇرۇر بىرى بىلى بىرى بىلى بىرى بىرى ئۇرۇر ئۇرۇر ئۇرۇر ئۇرۇر ئۇرۇر ئۇرۇر ئۇرۇر ئۇرۇر ئۇرۇر ئۇ ئىرىنى بىرىنى بىرى بىرى بىرى بىرى بىرى بى	** * ** ** * ****				
,						
AIRBORNE SURVEYS						
Type of survey(s)					الجريك فالمراجع والمحافظ والمراجع	
Instrument(s)						
	fapeos	ify for each type of a	urvey)			
Accuracy	(ърес	ify for each type of a	urvey)			
Aircraft used	-					
Sensor altitude						-
Navigation and flight path reco	overy method					
Aircraft altitude			Line Spacing			
Miles flown over total area			Over claims e	nly		





Ministry of Fiep	ort of Work #E	6-96.	$\hat{\Omega}$	n an	nstructions:	- Pinase ty	pe or print	
Resources Geo	physical, Geological,	itures) 12	Trum	AN & Diepp	etwos	<ul> <li>If numb</li> <li>exceeds t</li> <li>Only display t</li> </ul>	er of mining c space on this for	laims trave m, attach a
	9 GINICT	$\int_{-1}^{-1}$	LM.11	64) ( M.T	(1)	"Expend in the	itures" section i "Expend, Days	may be ent Cr.'' colur
Type of Survey(s)	3.51014+	<i></i>	Minin	g Act	Townshi	- Do not u	se shaded areas b	elow.
VLF, I	Yay & Rad	diome	tric		Trun	ion s	Dieppe	
Vraney R.	csources h	imite	ed			Prospect	1840	
Boy 2038 5.1	404 - 2	o Eol	lis time	Ar War	Ton	n. Ko	M412 1	KP
Survey Company				Date of Survey	(110m & 10)	ng AL	Total Miles of	line Cut
EM- Hall Cl Nome and Address of Author (o	MTractor I Geo Technical report	66. La., 46	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	Day Mo. 1	Yr. Day	Mo.   Yr.	11.4	
1. G. Harper 3	14 Hendon	Aw,	hille	ndek	MZV	134		
redits Requested per Each ( Special Provisions	Claim in Columns at r	Days per	Mining C	laims Traversed ( Aining Claim	List in nun Expense. 1	nerical sequ	ience) Mining Claim	Expe
For first survey:	Electroroaopetic	Claim	Protix	Number	Days Cr.	Pielix	Number	Davs
Enter 40 days, (This includes line cutting)	Magnetometer	20		810197	-		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
For each additional mount	Radiometric	20		810 198				
using the same grid:	· Other			810 117				
Enter 20 0395 (for each)	Geological			PINLOI				••
	Geochemical	<b> </b>		810202				
Man Days	Geophysical	Days per Claim		810203				
Complete reverse side	Electromagnetic			810204				
	<ul> <li>Magnetometer</li> </ul>			810205				
	Radiometric			810 206				
	- Other			810207				
	Geological			810208				
	Geochemical							
Airborne Credits		Days per Clairn						
• Note: Special provisions	Electroinagnetic							
to Airborne Surveys.	Magnetometer	,		-				
	Radiometric					130		
xpenditures (excludes powi Type of Work Performed	er stripping)	)						
Allocmed on Claumital						135		
	and the second sec	- Ri						
				, <b>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </b>			 	
Calculation of Expenditure Days	Gredits	Total 4						
Total Expenditures		S Credits	<u></u>		J			
						claims co report of	work,	12
Total Days Credits may be ap • choice, Enter number of days	portioned at the claim h credits per claim selecte	older's	[	For Office Use C	Inly	]		
in columns at right.	Resource A	Cimited	l otni Day Recorded	1986 09	05	Mining P	E Will	ఎ
Data Rec	orded Halder or Agent (	Signature)	1960	Date Angener	in precorded	Oconolijo	Trector -	
tilication Verifying Repo	rt of Work	/14.]	L				<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	
I hereby certify that I have a or witnessed same during and	personal and intimate ki for after its completion	nowledge of and the anni	the facts set	orth in the Report true.	of Work ann	exad hereto,	having performe	d the work
Name and Postal Address of Pers	on Cortilying							
- IV. La Merper	w hillow d	ik n	1	Date Contrition	1-1	Cery1/20	his Signifiures	
DIT /TCHOON /	-y milowa		~	jor fil 1	186	<u>/Y</u>	U. ITESpe	<u> </u>
a san ann a much 18 mar ann de an ta a ta ta bhann an ta bhann	n by the Bally State Bally State Day in the state of the State Bally State State State State State State State	11 Jacob and the second	and the second second	an Sherran Sharin and a strand and an			and the second	

														<u> </u>
ſ	Technical Days	1.			Technical Days Credits		Line-cutting Days	<u>۱</u> ۰	Total Credits	. (	No, of Claims	. 1	Days per Claim	
L					<u> </u>	+		) = 	[	+ [				
ype of Surv	vey													*****
,	Technical Days				Technical Days		Line-cutting Days		Total Credits		No. of Claims		Days per Claim	****
[		] x	7	8		+		] =		+		=		
ype of Sur	vey													******
	Technical				Tochnical Days		Line-cutting				No. of		Days per	
ſ	Days	٦x		23	Credits	+	Days	] _	Total Credits	) + (	Claims		Claim	
Į					L			]	L	J	·i			
ype of Sur	rvey													
	Technical Days				Technical Days Credits		Line-cutting Days		Total Credits	********	No, of Claims		Days per Claim	ginne gymaetau
1		] ×	7	IJ		+		] =		] +		=		
							······································							
•														
									$\sim$					
									REC	DBU	A V			
								/		- j°	VEN	7		
								14		<ul> <li>.</li> </ul>	- 11	1		
								[718	4. 19.30	ં રંગુ	?s			

URA ..... RESOURCES LIMITED

Box 2038, 20 Eglinton Avenue West Toronto, Ontario, M4R 1K8



September 2, 1986.

Mr. V.C. Miller, Mining Recorder, Sudbury Mining Division, 10th Floor, 199 Larch Street, Sudbury, Ontario. P3E 5P9

Dear Sir:

Please find attached "Report of Work" for Uranex Resources Limited. Two copies of a report and maps have been submitted to the Mining Lands Section, Room 6610 in the Whitney Block.

Yours truly Betty Kreton, (Miss) Assistant Secretary-Treasurer.

Attach:







٦

•

- - - -



<u>0</u>

![](_page_15_Figure_0.jpeg)

₀∎